misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment in a county jail not to exceed six months, by a fine not to exceed two thousand dollars
($2,000), or by both that imprisonment and fine, except that any person who makes or sells any badge under the circumstances
described in this subdivision is subject to a fine not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).

(2) A local law enforcement agency in the jurisdiction that files charges against a person for a violation of paragraph (1) shall
seize the badge, insignia, emblem, device, label, certificate, card, or writing described in paragraph (1).

(d) Any person convicted of violating subdivision (a), (b), or (c) during a state of emergency or local emergency, as defined in

[...]

or member of a fire department or a deputy state fire marshal, is guilty of a misdemeanor, except that any person who makes or
sells any badge under the circumstances described in this subdivision is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine not to
exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).

(d) Any person who, for the purpose of selling, leasing or otherwise disposing of merchandise, supplies or equipment used in fire
prevention or suppression, falsely represents, in any manner whatsoever, to any other person that they are a fire marshal, fire